
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Minutes of meetings held on 15 & 29 September 2015 (Pages 3 - 10)

3 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

4 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee (Page 11)

6 15/00872/MFUL Coultas Farm, Habton Lane, Great Habton (Pages 12 - 26)

7 15/00460/FUL - Pickering Showground, Malton Road, Pickering (Pages 27 - 39)

8 15/00830/FUL - Poplar House Farm, Leppington Lane, Leppington (Pages 40 - 
50)

Please Contact Jo Holmes/Karen Hood

Extension 310/386

Date of Publication 5 October 2015

E Mail jo.holmes@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 13 October 2015 at 6.00 pm
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


9 15/01019/HOUSE - 4 Field View, Norton (Pages 51 - 57)

10 15/01059/HOUSE Rose Cottage, 2 South View, Kirby Misperton Lane, Great 
Habton (Pages 58 - 62)

11 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

12 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. (Pages 63 - 71)

13 Update on Appeal Decisions (Pages 72 - 73)



Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 15 September 2015

Planning Committee

held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 15 September 2015

Present

Councillors  Burr MBE, Cussons (Substitute), Farnell, Frank (Vice-Chairman), Goodrick, 
Hope, Jainu-Deen, Maud, Thornton and Windress (Chairman)

Substitutes: Councillor D Cussons

In Attendance

Fiona Brown, Rachel Smith, Helen Bloomer, Mel Warters and Ellis Mortimer

Minutes

58 Apologies for absence

Apologies have been received from Councillor Cleary.

59 Minutes of meeting held on 18 August 2015

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 18 August be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

[For 8  Against 0 Abstain 2]

60 Urgent Business

Urgent business will be discussed at any other business.

61 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Application
Cussons 11
Jeanu-Deen 6
Farnell 6,7,11
Frank 6
Goodrick 6
Hope 6,13
Windress 6
Maud 6,10

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 15 September 2015

Thornton 6
Burr 6,10

62 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on.

63 15/00348/FUL Boortmalt Group Poplars Lane West Knapton

15/00348/FUL - Raising the roof of part of existing building to allow installation 
of new roasting plant and associated equipment, installation of external plant 
and chimneys ranging in height from 12m to 23m and siting of an external steel 
container.

Decision

DELEGATE APPROVAL TO THE HEAD OF PLANNING & HOUSING - 
Subject to the acceptance of an application for a chimney in relation to clear air 
act.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 1]

In accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct Councillors Jeanu-Deen, 
Farnell, Frank, Goodrick, Hope, Windress, Maud, Thornton and Burr declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

64 15/00472/ADV Land At A170 East Of Riccal Drive, Helmsley

15/00472/ADV - Erection of a pole mounted frame for display of non-illuminated 
temporary signs for events within Helmsley and Duncombe Park

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - As recommended.

[For 6 Against 4 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct Councillor Farnell declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

Page 4



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 15 September 2015

65 15/00482/73A Formerly East End Garage Site, Main Street, Ampleforth, 
Helmsley

15/00482/73A -Variation of Condition 23 to state "No part of the development 
shall be brought into use until the approved vehicle access, parking, 
manoeuvring and turning areas have been constructed in accordance with the 
submitted drawing (reference Plan 015123_P110 Rev H) - once created these 
areas shall be maintained clear of any obstruction and retained for their 
intended purpose at all times" and Variation of Condition 29 to state "The 
development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans(s): 

Drawing No. H-BSP-246-203-Rev D General Arrangement Layout Plans, 
Drawing No. H-BSP-246-212-Rev B Barn Conversion Proposed Elevations, 
Drawing No. 015123_P110 Rev H Site Plan as Proposed, Drawing No. 
GO55:01:06 Rev B Plot 1 plans and elevations, Drawing No. 015123_P120 Rev 
A Plot 2 Proposed Plans, Drawing No. 015123_P121 Rev A Plot 2 Proposed 
Elevations, Drawing No. 015123_P130 Rev A Plot 3 Proposed Plans, Drawing 
No. 015123_P131 Rev A Plot 3 Proposed Elevations, Drawing No. 
015123_P140 Rev A Plot 4 Proposed Plans, Drawing No. 015123_P141 Rev A 
Plot 4 Proposed Elevations, Drawing No. GO55:01:09 Rev B Plots 5, 6 and 7 
plans and elevations, Drawing No. H-BSP-246-13-205-Rev A Proposed Floor 
Plans, Sections and Elevations Garages, Drawing No. 015123_P300 Rev A Site 
Sections as Proposed, Drawing No. HU-RB-MS-180-101 Proposed highway 
movements" - substitution of plans of approval 11/00570/FUL dated 04.07.2013 
as amended by approval 13/01321/AMEND dated 28.11.2013

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - As recommended - Subject to Deed of Variation in 
respect of Section 106 Agreement.

For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

66 15/00678/HOUSE 14 Garden Way Pickering

15/00678/HOUSE - Erection of single-storey rear extension to form garden 
room and additional rear entrance

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - As recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

Page 5



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 15 September 2015

67 15/00723/FUL Station House, Low Moor Lane, Rillington, Malton

15/00723/FUL - Change of use of land and buildings (excluding dwelling) to a 
light steel fabrication business (Use Class B2 ) and erection of workshop/store 
(part retrospective application)

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - As recommended.

[For 7 Against 1 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct Councillors Maud and Burr 
declared a personal interest and left the room.

68 15/00787/FUL Land At Mast Site On Keld Head Road, Kirkbymoorside

15/00787/FUL - Erection of 18m high lattice tower with 1no. omni-antenna for 
Smart Meter electronic communications together with 1no. meter cabinet and 
2.2m high chain-link/barbed wire site compound boundary fence.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - As recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct Councillor Cussons declared 
a personal interest and left the room.

69 15/00839/FUL The Lodge Acklam Grange Main Street Acklam

15/00839/FUL - Erection of 2no. bedroom replacement dwelling following 
demolition of existing dwelling, garage and stables

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - As recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

Page 6



Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 15 September 2015

70 15/00859/FUL Building At Low Street, Thornton Le Clay

15/00859/FUL - Erection of a four bedroom detached dwelling and associated 
detached garage following demolition of existing agricultural buildings.

Decision

DEFERRED - For need to discuss agricultural appraisal

[For 9 Against 1 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct Councillor Hope declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 

71 15/00866/FUL Land To Rear of Gilross,  67 Middlecave Road,  Malton

15/00866/FUL - Erection of 3no. bedroom detached dwelling and detached 
garage (revised details to approval 12/00438/FUL dated 27.06.2015).

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - As recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 1]

72 15/00923/HOUSE Viewley Hill 15 West Street Swinton

15/00923/HOUSE - Erection of single storey extension to rear and side 
elevations

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - As recommended.

[For    10        Against    0        Abstain    0]

73 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent

The Chairman advised Members of two additional Planning Committee 
meetings:  

Page 7



Planning Committee 6 Tuesday 15 September 2015

The first meeting was for Application 15/00781/73AM - Gravel Pit Farm, Sand 
Hutton.  This has been arranged for 29 September 2015.

The second meeting was for Application 14/00678/MOUTE - Land North of 
Castle Howard Road, Malton.  This was provisionally arranged for 20 October 
2015, however a Site Visit would be beneficial which was agreed to take place 
on Monday 5 October 2015 at 10.00am.

Decision

RECOMMENDED SITE VISIT FOR APPLICATION 14/00678/MOUTE

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

74 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of 
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of Delegated Decisions.

The meeting closed at 8.25pm

Page 8



Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 29 September 2015

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 29 September 2015

Present

Councillors  Burr MBE, Cleary, Cussons (Substitute), Frank (Vice-Chairman), Goodrick, 
Hope, Maud, Thornton and Windress (Chairman)

Substitutes: Councillor D Cussons (for Councillor F A Farnell)

In Attendance

Jo Holmes, Gary Housden, Alan Hunter and Anthony Winship

Minutes

75 Apologies for absence

Apologies have been received from Councilor Farnell.

76 Declarations of Interest

Councilor Application
Goodrick 4

77 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on.

78 15/00781/73AM - Gravel Pit Farm, Sand Hutton, York

15/00781/73AM - Variation of Condition 05 of application 14/00709/MFUL as 
allowed by appeal APP/Y2736/A/14/2226293 dated 26.05.2015 to allow an 
increase of 6,500 tonnes of grass silage feed stock per annum to give a total of 
20,000 tonnes of grass silage feed stock per annum in addition to the 12,150 
tonnes of Cattle FYM and 900 tonnes of chicken manure per annum.

Page 9



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 29 September 2015

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and the 
revision to the wording of Condition 12 in respect of the Digestate Management 
Plan.

[For 6 Against 1 Abstain 2]

In accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct Councilor Goodrick declared 
a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 

Meeting Closed at 7.05pm

Page 10



13/10/15

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

15/00872/MFUL

Erection of an agricultural building for the housing of 880no. pigs

6

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Coultas Farm Habton Lane Great Habton Malton North Yorkshire YO17 

6TY 

15/00460/FUL

Use of the land for a drive-in cinema to include a projection/reception 

building and a steel frame mounted cinema screen

7

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Pickering Showground Malton Road Pickering North Yorkshire  

15/00830/FUL

Erection of a general purpose agricultural building for the housing of 

livestock

8

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Poplar House Farm  Leppington Lane Leppington Malton YO17 9RL

15/01019/HOUSE

Erection of two storey extension to rear elevation

9

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: 4 Field View Norton Malton YO17 9AZ

15/01059/HOUSE

Erection of double garage and garden room following demolition of 

existing garage and stables

10

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Rose Cottage 2 South View Kirby Misperton Lane Great Habton Malton 

North Yorkshire YO17 6TU 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

13 October 2015 

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING 

 

 

 

Item Number: 6 

Application No: 15/00872/MFUL 

Parish: Habton Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application  Major 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Jonathan Bulmer 

Proposal: Erection of an agricultural building for the housing of 880no. pigs 

Location: Coultas Farm Habton Lane Great Habton Malton North Yorkshire YO17 

6TY 

 

 

Registration Date:  29 July 2015  

8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  28 October 2015  

Overall Expiry Date:  9 September 2015 

Case Officer:  Charlotte Cornforth Ext: 325 

 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Environmental Health Officer No views received to date  

Parish Council  No views received to date 

Highways North Yorkshire No objection  

 
Neighbour responses:      Yvonne Metcalfe & David Walker,  

 

 

SITE: 

 

The application site is an established livestock and arable farm of approximately 91 hectares. It is 

situated adjacent to Habton Lane, approximately 600m to the west of the village of Great Habton.  

 

There are currently three livestock buildings and a storage shed within the farmstead which houses 

sheep and 920 pigs. The proposed siting of the agricultural building is bounded to the south and west by 

the existing livestock sheds and concrete hard standing, to the north by an established band of native 

trees and to the east by a mature hawthorn hedge and a drainage ditch that forms the boundary bet
[...]
tions 2010.To ensure that you 

comply with these regulations, please call our Environment Management team on 08708 

506506. We'll need details of the type of structure and its exact location. Please contact us at 

least 14 days before the facility is first used. 

 

2. If the total number of pigs kept in the site exceeds 2000 at any one time then an Environmental 

Permit is required from the Environment Agency. 

 

 

Background Papers: 

  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

13 October 2015 

Item Number: 7 

Application No: 15/00460/FUL 

Parish: Pickering Town Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application 

Applicant: Moonlight Movies Ltd (Chris Ellis) 

Proposal: Use of the land for a drive-in cinema to include a projection/reception 

building and a steel frame mounted cinema screen 

Location: Pickering Showground Malton Road Pickering North Yorkshire  

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  30 June 2015  

Overall Expiry Date:  5 June 2015 

Case Officer:  Rachel Smith Ext: 323 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Community Safety No views received to date   

Environmental Health Officer Concerns raised  

Parish Council No views received to date   

Highways North Yorkshire Further Information Required  

 

Neighbour responses: Eden Blyth, Gary Verity, Mr John Allsopp, Mr Mike 

Potter,  

 

 

 

SITE: 

 

The site is situated within Pickering showground, on the western side of the A169 approximately 2 

miles south of Pickering.  The showground is relatively flat, with boundaries formed by hedges and 

trees.  Whilst the site is surrounded by open countryside, there are some residential properties in the 

area together with  smaller tourist accommodation sites. The current site comprises an area of land to 

the southern boundary of the site, and to the west of the main entrance.  

 

PROPOSAL: 

 
Permission is sought for the change of use of the land for a drive in cinema to include a building to 

house the projection/reception building, together with a steel frame mounted cinema screen. 

 

The building will comprise a timber clad detached building measuring 4.4m by 4.4m with a ridge 

height of approximately 5.5m. The building will include a reception area on the ground floor with a 

projection room at first floor level. The reception area will also be used to serve cold drinks (non 

alcoholic) and snacks. The screen will measure 20m by 10 metres, and will be sited at the western end 

of the current application site. The applicants have advised that the cinema will utilise the car parking 

area approved under application 13/00029/MFUL, after the last bus has dropped off. This will result 

in operating hours of 19.30 to 01:00 hours in summer and 17:00 to 11:30 hours in winter. 

 

HISTORY: 
 

In 2013 planning permission was granted on the larger showground site for the following 

development:  

 

The erection of 133 holiday lodges, restaurant building, site shops, biomass boiler, touring caravan 

park, site for camping and camping pods, use of site as an event field and outward bound facilities, 

formation of a lake, vehicular accesses and a park and ride facility. 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

13 October 2015 

POLICY: 

 

National Policy Guidance  

 

National Planning Policy Framework, 2012 (NPPF) 

National Planning Policy Guidance 2014 (NPPG) 

 

Local Planning Strategy; Ryedale Plan – adopted 5 September 2013 

 

Policy SP10 - Physical Infrastructure 

Policy SP11 –Community Facilities and Services 

Policy SP13 -Landscapes 

Policy SP14 - Biodiversity 

Policy SP16 - Design 

Policy SP19 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

Policy SP20 - Generic Development Management Iss
[...]
981 and The 

Habitats Regulations 2010. 

 

3 The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the development will not result in a significant 

adverse impact on the existing amenities of the  occupiers of nearby residential properties or 

the amenities of cinema goers. As such the development is contrary to the provisions of 

Policy SP20 of the Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy. 

  

4 The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the development will not harm the ambience of 

the area by virtue of the likelihood of additional light pollution caused by the development.  

As such the proposal is contrary to the criteria contained within Policy SP13 of the Ryedale 

Plan - Local Plan Strategy. 

 

 

Background Papers: 

  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

13 October 2015 

 

 

Item Number: 8 

Application No: 15/00830/FUL 

Parish: Scrayingham Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application 

Applicant: Mr S Wood 

Proposal: Erection of a general purpose agricultural building for the housing of 

livestock 

Location: Poplar House Farm  Leppington Lane Leppington Malton YO17 9RL 

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  16 September 2015  

Overall Expiry Date:  26 August 2015 

Case Officer:  Helen Bloomer Ext: 328 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Environmental Health Officer Conditions recommended  

Parish Council  No views received to date 

Highways North Yorkshire Await amended documents  

Highways North Yorkshire No objections  

 
Neighbour responses: Mr Simon Flounders,  

 

 

 

SITE: 
 

Popular House Farm is an operational farmstead situation to the northern edge of Leppington. Whilst 

the farmhouse is located within the development limits of the village, the associated agricultural 
[...]
edale Plan - Local Plan Strategy 

  

3 Before the development hereby permitted is commenced, or such longer period as may be 

agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority, details and samples of the materials to be 

used on the exterior of the building the subject of this permission shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

  

 Reason:  In the interest of visual amenity in accordance with the requirements of Policy SP13 

and SP20 of the Ryedale Local Plan Strategy.  

 

4 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plan(s): 

  

 Drawing Ref. WFT  (July 2015) Received by the Local Planning Authority 22 September 

2015 

 Site Location Plan  Received by the Local Planning Authority 22 September 2015 

   

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

Page 42



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

13 October 2015 

Background Papers: 
  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

13 October 2015 

 

 

Item Number: 9 

Application No: 15/01019/HOUSE 

Parish: Norton Town Council 

Appn. Type: Householder Application 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs N. Drew 

Proposal: Erection of two storey extension to rear elevation 

Location: 4 Field View Norton Malton YO17 9AZ 

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  22 October 2015  

Overall Expiry Date:  2 October 2015 

Case Officer:  Tim Goodall Ext: 332 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 

 

Parish Council Recommend approval subject to no objections from 

neighbours  

 
Neighbour responses: E A McElroy,  

 

 

 

SITE:  

 

The site contains a detached two storey dwelling located on the south side of Field View, Norton. Field 

View is a residential cul de sa
[...]
ternal appearance. 

 

3 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 

  

 1:1250 Site Location Plan 

 15-1104-1 Survey of Existing Dwelling 

 15-1104-2 Proposed Two Storey Extension 

  

 received by the Local Planning Authority on 27 August 2015 

  

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

Background Papers: 

  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

13 October 2015 

 

 

Item Number: 10 

Application No: 15/01059/HOUSE 

Parish: Habton Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Householder Application 

Applicant: Mr Robert Gardiner 

Proposal: Erection of double garage and garden room following demolition of 

existing garage and stables 

Location: Rose Cottage 2 South View Kirby Misperton Lane Great Habton Malton 

North Yorkshire YO17 6TU 

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  2 November 2015  

Overall Expiry Date:  15 October 2015 

Case Officer:  Charlotte Cornforth Ext: 325 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Parish Council   
Highways North Yorkshire No objection  

 
Neighbour responses: Mr Keith Plumb,  

 

 

 

SITE: 

 

Rose Cottage is located to the south east of the village of Great Habton. The dwelling is accessed off 

Kirby Misperton Road via a driveway that runs west - east. The site has an existing garage and stable 

block to the immediate north east of the dwelling that are proposed to be demolished as part of this 

proposal. To the north of the existing garage is a wall that forms an outbuilding which abuts onto the 

site. Members should note that this is not within the applicants ownership. 

 

PROPOSAL: 

 

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a double garage and garden room following the 

demolition of the ex
[...]
den Room date stamped 07.09.2015. 

  

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

 

Background Papers: 

  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  SCHEME OF DELEGATED DECISIONS 

 

PERIOD 07.09.2015 TO 02.10.2015 
 

 

1.  

Application No: 15/00035/REM    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Norton Town Council 

Applicant: Grantside Homes LLP (Mr Peter Callaghan) 

Location: Land Off Heron Way Norton Malton North Yorkshire   

Proposal: Erection of 4no.three bedroom dwellings with integral garages and 4 no. two 

bedroom dwellings with detached single garages (outline approval 11/01001/OUT 

dated 09.09.2013 refers) 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

2.  

Application No: 15/00561/HOUSE    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Oswaldkirk Parish Meeting 

Applicant: Mr R J A Elmhirst 

Location: Oswaldkirk Hall Main Street Oswaldkirk Helmsley YO62 5XT  

Proposal: External works to include erection of a two storey extension to the north elevation 

following demolition of existing extension 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

3.  

Application No: 15/00562/LBC    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Oswaldkirk Parish Meeting 

Applicant: Mr R J A Elmhirst 

Location: Oswaldkirk Hall  Main Street Oswaldkirk Helmsley YO62 5XT 

Proposal: External and internal alterations to include erection of a two storey extension to the 

north elevation following demolition of existing extension, re-roofing of all roof 

slopes and further works as listed in Outline Schedule of works May 2015 ref: 

G3907/WRD 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

4.  

Application No: 15/00641/FUL    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Pickering Town Council 

Applicant: Flower Of May Holiday Parks Ltd 

Location: Upper Carr Caravan Park Upper Carr Lane Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 7JP  

Proposal: Siting of 29no. static holiday caravans on area of existing site used for touring 

caravans and camping 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

5.  

Application No: 15/00644/FUL    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Kirkbymoorside Town Council 

Applicant: Mr Philip Woodward 

Location: Band Room Kirkbymoorside Town Brass Band Manor Vale Lane Kirkbymoorside 

YO62 6EG  

Proposal: Erection of extension to band room to form a concert and scout hall, following 

demolition of existing scout hut. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 Page 63

Agenda Item 12



6.  

Application No: 15/00675/HOUSE    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Hovingham Parish Council 

Applicant: Sir William Worsley 

Location: Hovingham Hall  Church Street Hovingham North Yorkshire YO62 4LU 

Proposal: Erection of building incorporating parts of existing stone wall to house wood pellet 

biomass boiler and pellet fuel store to serve Hovingham Hall 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

7.  

Application No: 15/00676/LBC    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Hovingham Parish Council 

Applicant: Sir William Worsley 

Location: Hovingham Hall  Church Street Hovingham North Yorkshire YO62 4LU 

Proposal: Erection of building incorporating parts of existing stone wall to house wood pellet 

biomass boiler and pellet fuel store to serve Hovingham Hall 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

8.  

Application No: 15/00700/FUL    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Sinnington Parish Council 

Appl
[...]
cil 

Applicant: Ryedale Entertainments Limited 

Location: Palace Cinema Chancery Lane Malton North Yorkshire YO17 7HW  

Proposal: Installation of timber framed sound insulation lobbies and fire doors to screen 1 and 

screen 2 of first floor 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

51.  

Application No: 15/00975/FUL    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Oswaldkirk Parish Meeting 

Applicant: Mr Peter Lucas 

Location: Land At OS Field No 0078 Main Street Oswaldkirk Helmsley   

Proposal: Formation of a 490m long stone access track from existing field access on public 

highway to serve existing agricultural building 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

52.  

Application No: 15/00982/HOUSE    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Oswaldkirk Parish Meeting 

Applicant: Mr Shildrick 

Location: 1 Jubilee Cottages Oswaldkirk Helmsley YO62 5YE  

Proposal: Erection of a detached garage 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Page 71



  

 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 8 September 2015 

by Roger Catchpole  Dip Hort BSc (Hons) PhD MCIEEM 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 18 September 2015 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/W/15/3013905 
Former Council Depot, Manor Vale Lane, Kirbymoorside YO62 6EG 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant approval required under Schedule 2, Part 3, Class J of The 

Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015.  

 The appeal is made by Mrs V Greetham against the decision of Ryedale District Council. 

 The application Ref 14/01262/GPCOU, dated 13 November 2014, was refused by notice 

dated 8 January 2015. 

 The development propos
[...]
the proposal is not permitted development such 

matters cannot be considered in this appeal and are more appropriately 
addressed through an application for planning permission. 

Roger Catchpole 

INSPECTOR 
 

 

                                       
1 Burdle v Secretary of State for the Environment [1972] 1 WLR 1207 

Page 73


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meetings held on 15 & 29 September 2015
	Minutes , 29/09/2015 Planning Committee

	5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee
	6 15/00872/MFUL Coultas Farm, Habton Lane, Great Habton
	02 Site Location Plan
	03 Site Layout Plan
	04 Proposed Elevations
	05 Design & Access Statement

	7 15/00460/FUL - Pickering Showground, Malton Road, Pickering
	02 Site Location Plan
	03 Proposed Floor Plan
	04 Block Plans
	05 Proposed Elevation
	06 Design & Access Statement

	8 15/00830/FUL - Poplar House Farm, Leppington Lane, Leppington
	02 Site Location Plan
	03 Proposed Plans
	04 Design & Access Statement

	9 15/01019/HOUSE - 4 Field View, Norton
	02 Site Location Plan
	03 Proposed Plans
	04 Existing Plans
	05 Parish

	10 15/01059/HOUSE Rose Cottage, 2 South View, Kirby Misperton Lane, Great Habton
	02 Site Location Plan
	03 Block plan

	12 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.
	13 Update on Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 13 October 2015

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 13 October 2015

Present

Councillors  Burr MBE, Cleary, Farnell, Frank (Vice-Chairman), Goodrick, Hope, 
Thornton and Windress (Chairman)

Substitutes: 

In Attendance

Jo Holmes, Gary Housden, Ellis Mortimer and Anthony Winship

Minutes

79 Apologies for absence

Apologies have been received from Councillor Maud.

80 Minutes of meetings held on 15 & 29 September 2015

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 15 September 2015 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

[For 7 Against 0 Abstain 2]

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 29 September 2015 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

[For 7 Against 0 Abstain 2]

81 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

82 Declarations of Interest



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 13 October 2015

Councilor Application
Wainwright 6

83 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on.

84 15/00872/MFUL Coultas Farm, Habton Lane, Great Habton

15/00872/MFUL - Erection of an agricultural building for the housing of 880no. 
pigs.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED  - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councilor Wainwright 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

85 15/00460/FUL - Pickering Showground, Malton Road, Pickering

15/00460/FUL - Use of the land for a drive-in cinema to include a 
projection/reception building and a steel frame mounted cinema screen.

Decision

APPLICATION REFUSED - As Recommended subject to rewording of 
condition No 1.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

86 15/00830/FUL - Poplar House Farm, Leppington Lane, Leppington

15/00830/FUL - Erection of a general purpose agricultural building for the 
housing of livestock.

Decision



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 13 October 2015

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended, rewording 
of condition No 2  and an additional condition requiring retention of existing 
landscaping on site.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

87 15/01019/HOUSE - 4 Field View, Norton

15/01019/HOUSE - Erection of two storey extension to rear elevation.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

88 15/01059/HOUSE Rose Cottage, 2 South View, Kirby Misperton Lane, 
Great Habton

15/01059/HOUSE - Erection of double garage and garden room following 
demolition of existing garage and stables.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

89 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There was no urgent business.

90 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of 
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of Delegated Decisions.

91 Update on Appeal Decisions

Members' were advised of the following appeal decision.



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 13 October 2015

Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/W/15/3013905 - Former Council Depot, Manor Vale 
Lane, Kirkbymoorside YO62 6EG   

The meeting closed at 6.40pm


